ASPIRE

22 December 2025 Town Planning and Project Services
State Assessment and Referral Agency Cc: Chief Executive Officer

Ground Floor, Ports North Building, Douglas Shire Council

Cnr Grafton and Hartley Streets, 64-66 Front Street

CAIRNS QLD 4870 MOSSMAN QLD 4873

Attn: Poppy Ellis-Southwell (Assessing Officer) Attn: Georgia Graham (Assessing Officer)

Via email: Via email:

RE: RESPONSE TO INFORMATION REQUEST IN RELATION TO THE DEVELOPMENT
APPLICATION FOR A DEVELOPMENT PERMIT FOR THE MATERIAL CHANGE OF USE
(CHILDCARE CENTRE AND COMMUNITY FACILITIES - PLACE OF WORSHIP) OVER LAND AT
36 FRONT STREET, MOSSMAN, MORE FORMALLY DESCRIBED AS LOT | ON RP706244

SARA REF: 2510-48803 SRA

Aspire Town Planning and Project Services act on behalf of The Uniting Church In Australia Property Trust (Q) (the
‘Applicant’ and ‘Landowner’) in relation to the above described matter-.

We make reference to the Request for information received from the State Assessment and Referral Agency on the
6 November 2025. On behalf of the Applicant, please accept this correspondence as the Applicant’s full response to
the above referenced Request for Information pursuant to sl3.2(a) of the Development Assessment Rules v3.

Information Request Item |: Access State Controlled Road

The proposed development for Childcare Centre and Community Facilities (Place of Worship) including on-site car parking has
not demonstrated compliance with Performance outcomes (PO) POI5 — PO|7 of State code I: Development in a state-
controlled road environment (State code ) of the SDAP.

The proposed development is seeking a changed vehicular access via the Captain Cook Highway (Front Street) to accommodate
increased vehicular movements from the Childcare Centre and Community Facilities (Place of Worship) including on-site car
parking via an internal two-way driveway.

Proposed Site Plan, Drawing A-DA-01.03, Issue A, prepared by Elevation Architecture illustrates a changed vehicular access
and internal two-way driveway via Front Street. A review of the Proposed Site Plan indicates that no dimensions have been
provided to illustrate the width of the changed vehicular access and internal driveway. The internal driveway should be wide
enough to accommodate two vehicles (largest vehicles) that will be entering and exiting the site simultaneously.
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Furthermore, the proposed refuse storage area will be located at the rear of the site, development plans / drawings do not
lllustrate a refuse truck entering the site, manoeuvring on-site and exiting the site in a forward gear.

Action: You are requested to provide a revised site plan that illustrates the following:

e the internal driveway design with appropriate dimensions and sufficient width to allow two (2) vehicles (largest
vehicles) to enter and exit simuftaneously. To minimise potential queuing impacts on a state-controlled road, the
driveway design should be a minimum of 5.5m wide allow two (2) vehicles to traverse the driveway side

e if the internal driveway does not have sufficient width to allow two (2) vehicles to pass each other simultaneously,
the proposed development should provide an alternative option to allow vehicles to enter and exit the site without
impacting on the state-controlled road

e confirm if a refuse truck will be utilised to pick-up rubbish from the rear of the development site or will refuse bins
be physically relocated to the kerb for kerbside pickup

e ifthe internal driveway is not of a sufficient width and a refuse truck will be utilised to pickup rubbish from the rear
of the site, please demonstrate how this will be achieved via the undersised two-way driveway.

Applicant Response to Information Request Item |

A coordinated response has been prepared in consultation with Elevation Architecture and Lekker Urban. An
Amended Plan Set is provided at Attachment A, and a supporting Traffic Impact Assessment is included at Attachment
B.

The amended plans principally clarify the driveway width, reconfigures the on-site parking and manoeuvring areas,
and relocates the waste storage area to the rear of the Existing Church. It is proposed that waste collection continue
to occur from the existing on-street collection point, which is a typical and accepted arrangement for commerecial
and community uses along Front Street.

Swept path modelling is provided within the Traffic Impact Assessment and confirms that passenger vehicle ingress
and egress can be accommodated.

Conclusion

Thank you for your time and consideration of this Response to Information Request. We respectfully request that
the State Assessment and Referral Agency progress the assessment and decision of the Development Application.

If you have any further questions or issues, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Regards,

Daniel Favier

Senior Town Planner
ASPIRE Town Planning and Project Services
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Site Area: 2054m?2
Building Area: 588.3m?
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CARPARKING RATES
CHILDCARE CENTRE

1 Space / 10 Children + 1 Space / Staff 10
CHURCH

1 Space / 15m?2 GFA 7
HALL

1 Space / 15m? GFA 11
Total Carparks Required 28
Total Carparks Provided 10

W

|

|

|
|
|

Perspective 1 Locality Plan

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

Contact Revision Project Stage Architect Project No. .
® (07) 3251 6900 A Preliminary DA Issue 11/09/2025 Mossman Uniting Church DA DS 132502 Context & LOCG|Ity Plans
= 20 Prospect St, Fortitude Valley QLD 4006 B DA Information Request 5/11/2025 36 Front Street Mossman QLD
I n n a rCh itecture : S C DA lnformation Request - Sewer Setback  21/11/2025 ! A DA O O O 1
info@elevationarchitecture.com.au B Updated Carpark Layout 19/12/2025 Client ) ) ) Stat.us. Drawn Scale - - . D
The Uniting Church in Australia Preliminary MF ER atA3

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION



‘ POINT EASTING NORTHING ELEVATION DESCRIPTION ‘ om 3 6 s 12 15 18 21 4 27 30m
Cc2 326385.193 8179235.208 9.525 Screw In Concrete Pat| L
5 7152 326384.385 8179216.439 9.571 Gl Nail In Path
- ‘ PSM52406 326386.747 8179320.726 9.293 PSM52406 1: 300
S |
2
3
o ‘ RP706266
9541
‘ . % s 2618 2.565 9.566
| 950 _ | 15 =L
ZZ ° 6% 2777 9695 257 2725 2641 9454 9547 9599 2.563) L)
278 615, 2688
\ 2673 [2 P S 1.1 2540
.71 2.662
2899 457 27 1
fodiﬂ: - At 5% 2558 251 2520 2491
T 690 2647 \ost1 2399 il
9.500 j{
yJH 9647 9680 1 ‘{
g | o541 o
7 2487 9475 «{ 9552 .
RP706244 ]
2734 9.785 G746 4 .
lw.....www.‘ 2653 9579 j
T Effm.iil ALLANLLY R N ‘3 1
" 0887 0844 766 9601 9657 E 2685 4y 9440 *‘\
0784 o9 e ‘4‘
26% . a5 2489 s 4“ 2582 ad
' ' | Plotted From Records
‘ f— - 2m Recoras ——— e . s —_
2152 N = 1 s
7o) . 2728, 2680 2468 9515 9595 269 27— 269 S EREE
947
m 9.663 - 1
o l
-3 L.615
% CONTOUR-MAJOR / \ s
—+ CONTOUR-MINOR RP 746468 5% 2497 2455
EDGE OF TRACK LEGEND . 95
. KERB-BACK 3
KERB-IL M\ Fg’_ SR284
KERB-LIP ELECTRICAL SWITCH BOARD -
MULTI POST SIGN l o
STORM-INVERT LEVEL GAS POINT -3
BOTTOM OF WALL POWER BOX §
BUILDING LIGHT POLE B
EAVES SEWER M/H \ v
EDGE OF CONCRETE
— FENCE LINE SEWER VENT PIPE
GATE H GRATED PIT "
RAMP GATE \
STEPS © /A SURVEY CONTROL 1
COLUMN M
TOP OF WALL TELE PIT
BOTTOM OF BANK PALM \
BOTTOM OF ROCK TREE 3
%’;'\éGFEB‘;LSRADE @) WATER PIPE (25mm) \ //
—_—
TOP OF ROCK @ WATER METER l SP252360
GARDEN BED WATER TAP
e UNITING CHURCH IN AUSTRALIA ot 250020
No. Date Details Check | B.M. Used: PSM52406 RL:9.293m Sheet 1 of 1 Sheets
27.09.24 | Original Issue MF Coordinate Projection: PLANE Project: Scale: 1:300 l A3
B 29.10.25 | Sewer Line Plotted from records MF Coordinate Datum: GDA2020 DETA| |_ S U RVEY
Origin of Coordinates: C2 E:  326385.193 Plan No: 35853/002 B
Meridian: RP746468 N: 8179235.208 Lot 1 on RP706244
Map Ref . 7965-23212 braziermotti.com.au
ap Reference 36 Front Street, Mossman
Contour Interval: 0.1m Surveyed by: BC
Job No: 35853/002-01 Drawn: WCHO . . . .
Local Authority: Douglas Shire Council Locality: Mossman
File No: 35853_002B.dwg Approved:

Contact Revision Project Stage Architect Project No. T .
L ] (07) 3251 6900 A Preliminary DA Issue 11/09/2025 Mossman Uniting Church DA DS 1325-02 EX|St|ng Site SUrVey (By Others)
h '.I. f 20 Prospect St, Fortitude Valley QLD 4006 B DAlnformation Request 5/11/2025 86 Front Street Mossman QLD
arcnireciure ) ) C  DAlnformation Request - Sewer Setback _ 21/11/2025 )
info@elevationarchitecture.com.au B Undated Carpark Layout 19/12/2025 Client Status Drawn Scale - -
.
P P Y The Uniting Church in Australia Preliminary MF ER atA3
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION



Existing driveway
to be demolished

Existing timber hall to
be removed from site

2
RP706266

+ 067

+ G0

+ 9668

FRONT STREET

9500

EXxisting tree to
be demolished

R

DEMOLITION PLAN LEGEND

removed off site.

—
( /g D) R )
(”( C ] R
~ o~ + o518 ’) e ’)
oo ( QL - J
777777 — — —  —k 3 = — - =
c - & @,) ﬂ,)
¢ %0
C 7 2\
3 % ’ )
el YU T
(\h )

+ 9566

Indicates extent of main elements to be
demolished & removed off site.

Indicates elements to be demolished &

\
\
L 3 \, |
-
4 05
| t oL A/
- s “ ) .
. \‘ K o o2 . |
| \&
. . | osen \
9t |
|
o 0. “
| . .o
. - 980 I + 9582 ‘
- asa |
- i S — LW |
3 SEW SEW ——— SEW —— _ -
” Pt A N S
g @\
\ \ ks
« a6t
.8 N
+ s
1 ! 8 %\
xpe RP746468 \ \
| i 3
| | \
\ \ g \q
\ ! ‘ %\
\ | \
| | ] %
| | ‘ "\
\ ! \@,
| | g
%\
\ \ | \
Contact Revision Project Stage Architect Project No. . e
® (07) 3251 6900 A Preliminary DA Issue 11/09/2025 Mossman Uniting Church DA DS 1325-02 Site Demolition Plan
5 20 Prospect St, Fortitude Valley QLD 4006 B DAlnformation Request 5/11/2025 86 Front Street Mossman QLD
n 0 rC h Ii'ectU re . P . ’ Y C DA Information Request - Sewer Setback 21/11/2025 .
info@elevationarchitecture.com.au Client Status Drawn Scale - -
@ D Updated Carpark Layout 19/12/2025 -
P P Ve The Uniting Church in Australia Preliminary MF ER 1:300 at A3

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

mn ©



N
I
i
|
| NEIGHBOURING
! BUILDING
I
i
I
NEIGHBOURING
BUILDING
N
NEIGHBOURING NEIGHBOURING 5“9
~ STRUCTURES 7 BUILDING Nl
LLI JW o
SECURE FENCE TO ol &
LLI SITE BOUNDARY J(‘D
q EXISTING FENCE 100 585 GATE ;, o) ) 1. 2MHIGH POOL FENCE
Q i 90° 2' 10" %\ ug 3
|\ I >I| I >I| I|< I Il< I 2,400 4» 2,400 |, 2,600 |, 2,600 |, 2,600 |, 2,600 1, 2,600 |, 2,600 I
m ! L T g “g ! g :s ”g : g :s :_.
- PROPSED S
| ®) EXTENSION ’
2 p 1 é 2 9 4 1 ] L] :
@) @% PROPOSED OSHC 8y
° msmsSISIIIs Iy ‘ C} (=}
N PROPOSED HALL o 60 PLACE OSHC &=+ PLAYGROUND N
m 20 ‘ = CARPARK =
W - by
& K 2\ 2z [:33 33333 %
{ e i &
f_! = BN " o L ] L ] I3 8
CROSSOVER TO Fons < STORE 2,600 |, 2,600 |, 2,600 § 2,600 e
LOCAL AUTHORITY P -+ -g LOTNO.1 DRIVEWAY o
REQUIREMENTS . S % RPD NO. 706244 7 —— SEW ~— 8EW — W — N .
! 3 ws_ws |ws |ws = = = o — R e
100 537
EXISTING STONE WALL 27072 TO EXISTING g EXISTING SEWER K
SEWER 2 PLOTTED FROM
MANHOLE \ COUNCIL RECORDS \%
§ \%
| A\
. A
Contact Revision Project Stage Architect Project No. .
® (07) 3251 6900 A Preliminary DA Issue 11/09/2025 Mossman Uniting Church DA DS 1325-02 Proposed Site Plan
. " B DA Information Request 5/11/2025 36 Front Street Mossman QLD
I V f I n n a I‘Ch | fectu re .20 PrOSpeCt_S" Forflmde Valley LD 4006 C  DAlnformation Request - Sewer Setback 21/11/2025 Client stat o seal A D A O 1 O 3
info@elevationarchitecture.com.au ) Updated Carpark Layout 19/12/2025 ien atus rawn cale - - .

The Uniting Church in Australia Preliminary MF ER 1:300 at A3
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION



|
|
iiiiiiiiiiigk\

EXISTING WALL TO BE
—DEMOLISHED IN PREPARATION
FOR CHURCH EXTENSION

DEMOLITION OF WALL IN
PREPARATION FOR NEW

DEMOLITION PLAN LEGEND

Indicates extent of main elements to be
demolished & removed off site.

Indicates elements to be demolished &
| removed off site.
A

HALL EXTENSION
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
— |
|
|
d
EXISTING WINDOWS TO BE
REPLACED WITH NEW
Contact Revision Project Stage Architect Project No. gt
® (07) 3251 6900 A Preliminary DA Issue 11/09/2025 Mossman Uniting Church DA DS 1325-02 Floor Plan - Church Demolition
n n - " B DA Information Request 5/11/2025 36 Front Street Mossman QLD
20 Prospect St, Fortitude Valley QLD 4006 .
e I e V q f I q rch Ifec*u re info@elevationarchitecture.com.au ¢ DA Informcallon Request - Sewer Setback 211 152025 Client Status Drawn Scale A— DA— 0 3 0 2 D
D Updated Carpark Layout 1911212025 The Uniting Church in Australia Preliminary MF ER 1:100 at A3 "

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

Elevation Architecture Pty Ltd ACN 606 170 807 © Copyright reserved this document s and shall remain the property of Elevation Architecture. Unauthorised use of this document in any form whatsoever is prohibited. Al information to be printed in colour. Figured dimensions take precedence over scale dimensions. Contractors must verify all dimensions on ste before commencing any work or making shop drawings.

P:\Data 1\1325-02 Mossman Uniting Churchl5.2 Development Application\s.2.1 ArchiCAD\1325-02 Master DA 28 - Council IR pin



FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

DP
LRO
SHS

Downpipe
Line of Roof Over
Square Steel Column

114

RAMP

1:14

RAMP

P
=
te]

©o0 08°60 00y O

{. NICAN I QP AN S

CHURCH EXTENSION

Pl
A5

Az

1:14
RAMP RAMP
DP : DP ‘ DP
fF——1

&

INTERNAL FOYER

10.350

—

o
_'a
I
7
7
7

PO IO

o

KITCHEN

i
=
N

_____________________________ -=3DP
| - : ; : I
L 0
12 N
—'é v— - - — RO~~~ A 4 ——
W DP e
\X
EN S s
u Z P A
T
5 DRIVEWAY
Contact Revision Project Stage Architect Project No.
® (07) 3251 6900 A Preliminary DA Issue 11/09/2025 Mossman Uniting Church DA DS 1325-02 Floor Plan - Church & Hall Proposed
. " B DA Information Request 5/11/2025 36 Front Street Mossman QLD
n n 20 P ct St, Fortitude Valley QLD 4006
e I e V q f I q rch Iteci‘u re info@roeslz:ationar;itlel::tjre ioer: au ¢ DA Information Request - Sewer Setback 21/11/2025 Client Status Drawn Scale A— DA— 0 3 0 3 D
D Updated Carpark Layout 19112/2025 The Uniting Church in Australia Preliminary MF ER 1:100 at A3 "

Elevation Architecture Pty Ltd ACN 606 170 807 © Copyright reserved

this

documentis ar

nd shal

Il remain

he property of E

levation Architecture. Unauthorised use of this documentin any

form whatsoever is prof

ted. Al information to be printed in colo

ur. Figured dim

iensions take precedence over scale dimension:

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
. Contractors must verfy all dimensions on s

ite before commenci

ing any work or making shop drawings.

P:\Data 11325-02 Mossman Uniting Churchl5.2 Development Application!s.2.1 ArchiCAD\1325-02 Master DA 28 - Council IR.pin



KITCHEN

k””””_"”’”"_”””"—"”””’

i
|
|
|
|
|

S

1,200
SETBACK

~ B

L=

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

DP Downpipe
LRO Line of Roof Over
SHS  Square Steel Column

e I eVCI 1. i O N architecture

Contact

(07) 3251 6900

20 Prospect St, Fortitude Valley QLD 4006
info@elevationarchitecture.com.au

Elevation Architecture Pty Ltd AC!

Revision
A

B
C
D

Preliminary DA Issue

DA Information Request

DA Information Request - Sewer Setback
Updated Carpark Layout

11/09/2025

5/11/2025
21/11/2025
19/12/2025

Project

Mossman Uniting Church
36 Front Street Mossman QLD

Client
The Unif

prohibited. Al infor

Church in Australia

Stage
DA

Status
Prel

Architect
Ds

Drawn
MF ER

Project No.

1325-02

Scale
00 atA3

O

DA
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

Floor Plan - OSHC Proposed

A-DA-03.04

PData 1\ lopment Applicati




ROOF LEGEND

DP Downpipe
EG Eaves Gutter
(B MRS  Metal Roof Sheeting

——MRS DP EG DP DP

G q
N
< MRS
O O 0 0 10 10 0 100 1 1 1) O
L o o (()C)()()C)C>()()C)C)()(>(>C)
CCCCCCCCCCCCT -
0 o (()C)C)C)C)C)C)C)C)C)C)C)C)C) —
1 O O O (I D D I I I I 1 1 IO IO IO 0 <
| CCCCCCCCCCCCT L
O O 5 ) 0 ) ) 1 I
<C CCCCCCCCCCCCT
LL O 0 0 1 10 0 100 1 1 1) O
CCCCCCCLTCCCT
L 50 ) 0 ) 0 1) I
CCCCCCCCCCCCT
0 o (()C)C)C)C)C)C)C)C)C)C)C)C)C)
O O O I D D I I I I 1 1 IO IO IO 0
G O O o iy
i YA 2} g 2} g TS by 0055555555 +
YA A A At e at Y aat et atatatata Y ataYa Y atatataYaYata¥a¥a¥a¥a¥s " AYRY %H
— e eI S AV A A A A A A A A A A ata Y a Y at A ata Y a Y ata v at v atatavatavaatavn Y ) 2R}
AeAe AR YA a Y A a Y a Y avay st a¥ayaavayavavayatavayaa¥ayaa¥ayava¥ays M CCCTTCTH A DP
5 2 SaYa 2 S aYa 2 SaYa 2 SaYa 2 SaYa 2 SaYa 5 2} b
A RSN, A A A A At e ata Y aata Y atataata Y ata Y aata atataataYataYaYa¥a¥a¥s 2 ‘A YaYava)
ASRSR, S aa¥ava¥a¥a¥a¥a¥a¥a¥aa¥a¥a¥a¥a¥a¥a¥a¥a¥ava¥a¥ava¥ava¥a¥aVa¥a¥a¥a¥ad VaVatinnnn WaWaWaVal p] =}
AR AR A A Y YA Y A Y A A At a At a At At atat e aatatata atatatataatavavavavavaval I YaYaval
RS 5 s aYs s aYs s aYs s 9aYs s YaYs s aYs * 5 s RS
AR AC R A A Y s YA Y Y a Y a Y a Y aYaYaYataYa¥a¥aYa¥s AR aYa¥a 2 a¥ava¥a¥a¥a I ¥a¥a¥a¥a
AR A A A A Y s YA s Y a Y a Y aYaYaYaYataYata¥avavs 2YaYA 2YaYA A RA T IARA A RAT I Ya¥a¥a¥a¥]
AcAcReAe A A Y aYaYaYaYataYaYaYaYaatatayavayn, 2YAYA 2YaYA AR I I IA A RAT aYaYata¥a¥il
IS 43 T T T T AT T T 43 xaYs —
AR AR A A Y s Y Y s Y Y Ay s Y a Y Y a Y ata Y ata Y a Y ata Y aata Y ata Y atatatata Y atatata¥aYa¥a¥aa¥s I ¥a¥a¥a¥a —1
AR AR A Y s YA Y a Y a Y a Y aY aYa Y at Yt a Y a at Y ata Y a ata Y ata Y atata Y ataYatataYa¥a¥ava¥s IaYaYa¥a¥s ,
AR AR A A Y YA Y A A A A Y a At Attt e at v a v atat v a Y atat v at Y atatavaYa¥avavs Y ata¥a¥il < MRS
RS e At a Y aYatatatatatatatatatatatatatatatatatatataYatatataYata¥ata¥a¥avs ¥ aYa¥a¥a¥il L
ASASASREAC A YaYa AR AR 2¥a¥a¥a 2¥a¥a¥n 2¥a¥a¥a 2¥a¥a¥a AR Ia¥n 2y
ASRSR, A A A A A A A A a Y at a At A a at A a v a Y a v a v a Y ata Y a a v a Y ata Y atataYava¥aa¥s 2 Y aYa¥a¥n
AR AR A A Y YA Y A A A At Y a At ettt atat vt atata ata Y atata Y ata Y atatavaYa¥aavs I Ya¥a¥a¥a¥i
Ay A A At A At At atatatatatatataa¥avn A A A A A A A ¥ aYa¥a¥a¥il
Ageteiete e ¥a¥aVa¥a¥a¥a¥a¥a¥a¥a¥a¥a¥a¥a¥a¥a¥n EXSTING OO 2 A aYava¥a¥a¥a Ia¥a¥a¥a¥a
AR IR IR PR DA I I R I R IR RAT A RAIA A RA A RAT SRR A]
AN A Y o Y o o o o o N O e TOREMAIN O O O O O O O O O O O O O
NN A A AN O o O U U O O U |NTACT O O O O O O O
NN Saugl Saual Saual Saual Saual Saugl EG — FALL
NN NN ANANANAN AR AN A OO AN A A A O ‘ FALL: T
AIASaEaNELY o Ny Oy iy
N AN o o oy Saual Saual AN o o O O o O O O O O O O O Saual
AN NN A A R N el Nl Rl Rl Nl NNl
AN Y augt Yy Saugt Saugt Yy Saugt Saugt Saugt Saugt
A AT R Rl Rl Rl Ny
AN AN N e A A A R el Nl R Nl
NN AN N RN A A R g Rl N Rl Rl N G N R L NNl
AN Y Baugt Baugt B augt Baugt Baugt Baugt B augt Baugt Baugt
I 2R Rl N Nl
B Rl Rl NNl
Rl Gl N NNl
| Baugt Baugt Baugt BNt Baugt Baugt Baugt Baugt Baugt
Rl Rl R Nl
= Sauguaual Saual Saual AN O oA O A O O O O O O O O U O Saual
Bl Rl Gl L Gl NNl —
Baugt Baugt Baugt Baugt Baugt Baugt Baugt B augt Baugt —
Rl Rl Rl Rl N Nl <
Rl R NNl
Rl Rl N NNl LL
\S \S \S \S \S \S \S \S \S
Rl Rl S R A A At asl
Bl Rl Rl Gl N
Rl NNy |
= 1Al 1Al Y 1oAY 1oAY 1Al 1oAY i DP
—— Bl Rl Sl N R R g DP
|
L _ !
I
! o S
DP EG
70.01 NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
Contact Revision Project Stage Architect Project No.
® (07) 3251 6900 A Preliminary DA Issue 11/09/2025 Mossman Uniting Church DA DS 1325-02 Roof Plan - Church & Hall Proposed
¥ 20 Prospect St, Fortitude Valley QLD 4006 B DAlnformation Request 5/11/2025 36 Front Street Mossman QLD
G rc ' ec u re . . . C DA Information Request - Sewer Setback 21/11/2025 .
info@elevationarchitecture.com.au ) Undated Carpark Layout 19/12/2025 Client Status Drawn Scale - -
.
P P Ve The Uniting Church in Australia Preliminary MF ER 1:100 at A3

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
I i

Contractors must verify all dime

2 Mossman Uniting Church!5.2 Development Application\s.2.1 ArchiCAD\13: il IR.pin

n site work or making shop drawings. P:

bited. Allinformation o be printed in colour. Figured dim

jation Architecture. Unauthorised use of this docu

Elevation Architecture Pty Ltd ACN 606 171




ROOF LEGEND

DP Downpipe
EG Eaves Gutter
/¢ Overal MRS  Metal Roof Sheeting

DP EG DP

FALL

EG

FALL FALL DP

&)
&)

DP

DP EG DP

DA
[ C) Bueray NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
\{0.09 0.0

Contact Revision Project Stage Architect Project No.

L ] (07) 3251 6900 A Preliminary DA Issue 11/09/2025 Mossman Uniting Church DA Ds 1325-02 ROOf Plan - OSHC Proposed
% 20 Prospect St, Fortitude Valley QLD 4006 B DAlnformation Request 5/11/2025 86 Front Street Mossman QLD
I n n d rch | fec‘l’u re ) ) ) C  DAlnformation Request - Sewer Setback 21/11/2025 ) A DA 04 O 2
info@elevationarchitecture.com.au ) Updated Carpark Layout 19/12/2025 Client ) ) ) Slal.us. Drawn Scale - - .
The Uniting Church in Australia Preliminary MF ER 1:100 at A3

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION



BOUNDARY
BOUNDARY

K EXISTING CHURCH K PROPOSED HALL P K PROPOSED OSHC P |g
n

SITE

FRONT '

STREET CARPARK
|

PLAYGROUND

N/

/1" Overall South
U Scale 1:300

x K EXISTING CHURCH P | x
3 '
P P
w> PROPOSED OSHC PROPOSED HALL PROPOSED lws
L3 K A K Y K EXTENSION / 52

FRONT

CARPARK : STREET

T
e N ————

/2™ Overall North
U Scale 1:300

> > > >

<! K__EXISTING CHURCH ) : <! E:

2 " 2 K PROPOSED OSHC N L
= = = =
mml |(DEO (/)ml |(DL'!J

| | | |
| | | |
| - - |

/"3 Overall West /"4 Overall East
U Scale 1:300 U Scale 1:300 D A

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

Contact Revision Project Stage Architect Project No.

® (07) 3251 6900 A Preliminary DA Issue 11/09/2025 Mossman Uniting Church DA DS 132502 Overall Site Elevations
% 20 Prospect St, Fortitude Valley QLD 4006 B DAlnformation Request 5/11/2025 86 Front Street Mossman QLD
I n n d I‘Ch | fec‘l’u re ) ) ) C  DAlnformation Request - Sewer Setback 21/11/2025 ) A DA O 9 O 1
info@elevationarchitecture.com.au ) Updated Carpark Layout 19/12/2025 Client ) ) ) Slat.us. Drawn Scale - - .
The Uniting Church in Australia Preliminary MF ER 1:300 at A3

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION



ELEVATION & SECTION LEGEND

DP Downpipe

EG Eaves Gutter
BAL-1 Balustrade type
PF-1  Paint Finish type
RN-1  Render Finish type

BOUNDARY
BOUNDARY
SITE

BOUNDARY

SITE
SITE

RL 15,155

EXISTING CHURCH
= | |

BAL-1y ’ ETd EAEA N[z - AN 7 : !
| BAL-1 ¥ S AN NN | |

Existing Fence RN-01 RN-02

/1" Hall North /73" Hall East
U Scal|e1:200 U Scale 1:200

> >
ﬂ:l | ey
< <
a. .
|.u§| |m%
=¥e] £9
wom’ ‘wm

| |

i RL15,155 I ........ RL15,155

i | EXISTING CHURCH

. FG . EG

. INTERNAL . = — - — BAL-1

| LAYOUT OF |

! PROPOSED : == == == —FN-01

- | R0z

/ 4"\ Hall West /2™ Hall South
U Scale 1:200 U Scale 1:200

DA
RN-01 RN-02 MRS NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

WHITE TERRACOTTA METAL ROOF SHEETING

Contact Revision Project Stage Architect Project No. EI . Sh 1
(07) 3251 6900 A Preliminary DA Issue 11/09/2025 Mossman Uniting Church DA DS 1325-02 evations ( eet )

®
h '.l. .l. 20 Prospect St, Fortitude Valley QLD 4006 B DA Information Request 5/11/2025 36 Front Street Mossman QLD
G rc l ec u re . . ’ C DA Information Request - Sewer Setback 21/11/2025 .
info@elevationarchitecture.com.au ) Undated Carpark Layout 19/12/2025 Client Status Drawn Scale - -
.
P P Ve The Uniting Church in Australia Preliminary MF ER 1:200 at A3
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
Elevation Architecture Pty Lid ACN 606 170 807 © Copyright reserved this document s and shall remain the property of Elevation Architecture. Unauthorised use of this documentin any form whatsoever s prohibited. Al information to be printed in colour. Figured dimensions take precedence over scale dimensions. Coniractors must veriy all dimensions on site before commencing any work or maing shop drawings. PAData 111325-02 Mossman Uniing Church\5.2 Development Application5.2.1 ArchiCAD\1325-02 Master DA 28 - Council IR pin



ELEVATION & SECTION LEGEND

DP Downpipe

EG Eaves Gutter
BAL-1 Balustrade type
PF-1  Paint Finish type

> > RN-1  Render Finish type
zl | Z
o. -a

m%| |m%

Eo. =1o)

wm wom

RL16,475 : RL16,475

l EG EG |
| RN-01 [DP |
: = BAL-1
| =l BAL-1

RN-02

/1", OSHC North /3" OSHC East
U Scal|e1:200 U Scale 1:200

| z

Z | 2

a. . a

m%| |m%

EQ. =Yo)

rnml lwm
RL16,475 : RL16,475

@ OSHC West @ OSHC South
- Scale 1:200 - Scale 1:200

DA
RN-01 RN-02 MRS NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

WHITE TERRACOTTA METAL ROOF SHEETING

Contact Revision Project Stage Architect Project No. EI . Sh 2
(07) 3251 6900 A Preliminary DA Issue 11/09/2025 Mossman Uniting Church DA DS 1325-02 evations ( eet )

®
h 'i, i. 20 Prospect St, Fortitude Valley QLD 4006 B DA Information Request 5/11/2025 36 Front Street Mossman QLD
Q rc l ec u re . . ’ C DA Information Request - Sewer Setback 21/11/2025 .
info@elevationarchitecture.com.au ) Undated Carpark Layout 19/12/2025 Client Status Drawn Scale - -
.
P P Ve The Uniting Church in Australia Preliminary MF ER 1:200 at A3
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
Elevation Architeciure Pty Lid ACN 606 170 807 © Copyright reserved this documentis and shall remain the property of Elevation Architecture. Unauthorised use of this document in any form whatsoeveris prohibited. Allinformation to be printed in colour. Figured dimensions take precedence over scale dimensions. Conlractors must veriy all dimensions on site before commencing any work or making shop drawings. PAData 111325-02 Mossman Uniing Church\5.2 Development Application5.2.1 ArchiCAD\1325-02 Master DA 28 - Council IR pin



K EXISTING CHURCH K PROPOSED HALL P K PROPOSED OSHC P

\ PLAYGROUND

SITE

BOUNDARY
BOUNDARY

2

SITE

FRONT

STREET , = CARPARK

| CHURCH STORE [ | COMMUNITY HALL- Il W WOSHC W ﬂ
E { /| A AN mmi!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!I!Illm|||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||| H"m"“um"m"m”H"m"ﬂ||m||m||”||m N\ A L /
OSSR 100000000000 0000 OO A A M

/1 Overall - Section A
U Scale 1:300

K EXISTING CHURCH )

K PROPOSED HALL ) K PROPOSED

BOUNDARY

>
[an
<
[m)]
P
2
(@]
m

SITE

K PROPOSED OSHC P

SITE

KITCHEN | PWD m'vTc FOYER I
| MW EIEN NI
: I

PLAYGROUND _——
IIHHII\HII\IIHHII\HIHIIHHII\H\HIIIH\IIHIHHIIH\II\IIHHIIH\II\IIHHIIH\IHIIHHII\H\MIII\HIIHIMHII\HII!IIHHII!HII\IIHMIHHI‘”"" = —

KEE

===

/2™ Overall - Section B
U Scale 1:300

K PROPOSED HALL P

SITE
SITE

N

PROPOSED OSHC )

SITE
BOUNDARY
BOUNDARY
SITE

. ___BOUNDARY
BOUNDARY

COMMUNITY [
I;*ALLJ ‘\\\\\\HHHHHHH\H\H\H\
I

W OSW

/3™ Overall - HALL Section /"4 Overall - OSHC Section
U Scale 1:300 U Scale 1:300 D A

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

Contact Revision Project Stage Architect Project No. S t
(07) 3251 6900 A Preliminary DA Issue 11/09/2025 Mossman Uniting Church DA DS 1325-02 ections

®
h '.I. 1, 20 Prospect St, Fortitude Valley QLD 4006 B DA Information Request 5/11/2025 36 Front Street Mossman QLD
arcnireciure : ) ) C DA lInformation Request - Sewer Setback _ 21/11/2025 )
info@elevationarchitecture.com.au B Undated Carpark Layout 19/12/2025 Client Status Drawn Scale - -
.
P P Ve The Uniting Church in Australia Preliminary MF ER 1:300 at A3
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION



PNELINRTANIY GIrIRTeIom

iy T

Perspective 4 - View from OSHC Building looking West to towards Hall/Existing Church Perspective 5 - View from OSHC walkway looking West to DA
towards Hall/Existing Church NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

Contact Revision Project Stage Architect Project No.

L (07) 3251 6900 A Preliminary DA Issue 11/09/2025 Mossman Uniting Church DA DS 1325-02 Renders
1 20 Prospect St, Fortitude Valley QLD 4006 B DAlnformation Request 5/11/2025 36 Front Street Mossman QLD
I n n a rCh itecture : S C DA lnformation Request - Sewer Setback  21/11/2025 ) A DA 2 2 O 1
info@elevationarchitecture.com.au B Updated Carpark Layout 19/12/2025 Client ) ) ) Stat.us‘ Drawn Scale - - . D
The Uniting Church in Australia Preliminary MF ER atA3

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION



VAR

i

Perspective 8 - View of the Bin store next to the OSHC Building Perspective 9 - View of the OSHC Building looking West DA
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

Contact Revision Project Stage Architect Project No.

® (07) 3251 6900 A Preliminary DA Issue 11/09/2025 Mossman Uniting Church DA DS 1325-02 Renders
x 20 Prospect St, Fortitude Valley QLD 4006 B DAlnformation Request 5/11/2025 36 Front Street Mossman QLD
I n n q rc h Iiecivu re : } ) C DA Information Request - Sewer Setback 21/11/2025 . A DA 2 2 O 2
info@elevationarchitecture.com.au D Updated Carpark Layout 19/12/2025 Client B ) ) S!a!.us. Drawn Scale - - . D
The Uniting Church in Australia Preliminary MF ER atA3
levation Architecture F 60 Tt reserved t sment s and shall remain the proper levat hitecture. Unauthorised use Scumentir m whatsoever ohi P:\Data 1\1 L L Development Ar i ICAD\T er D) inil IR

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
i ot must verfy all dimer n site before commenc



ATTACHMENT 2

Traffic Impact Assessment

Prepared by Lekker Urban



TRAFFIC ASSESSMENT (TA)

The Uniting Church of Australia C/o Elevation Architecture
Lot 1 on RP706244
36 Front Street, Mossman QLD 4873

15 December 2025 — Revision A

Lekker Urban
60-70 Magazine Street
Stratford QLD 4870

Po Box 8
Stratford QLD 4870
www.lekkerurban.com.au

contact@l|ekkerurban.com.au



Lekker
Urban.

This report has been prepared by the office of Lekker Urban.
Cairns Office: 60-70 Magazine Street, Stratford QLD 4870
Postal: PO Box 8, Stratford QLD 4870

Email: contact@lekkerurban.com.au

Telephone: 07 4253 7023

Revision

Report Title:

Traffic Assessment for MCU FOR Childcare Centre and Community
Facilities, Place of Worship

Street Address

36 Front Street, Mossman QLD 4873

RP Description

Lot 1 on RP706244

Prepared For:

The Uniting Church of Australia C/o Elevation Architecture

Date:

15 December 2025

Revision No.

A

Report Status:

Issued for Approval (DA)

Prepared By:

Name

Joshua Affleck

Qualifications

Master of Engineering Practice/Bachelor of Engineering

Company Lekker Urban
Phone No. 07 4253 7023
Certified By:

Name Joshua Affleck

Qualifications

Master of Engineering Practice/Bachelor of Engineering

Company

Lekker Urban

Phone No.

07 4253 7023

Industry Accreditation | RPEQ No. 24039

Signature E SEF! l

Document Use and Context

This report has been prepared by Lekker Urban in the context of the purposes as specified within the report. Lekker Urban do
not warrant its use for any other purpose other than those outlined. Lekker Urban have prepared this report for the exclusive
use of the Client in accordance with the respective Terms of Agreement of our engagement by the Client.

Lekker Urban accepts no liability or responsibility whatsoever for, or in respect of, any use, or reliance upon, this report by any
third party. The report shall be read and used in its entirety to establish and understand the context of the assumptions and
findings within. Lekker Urban does not accept any responsibility for use of any part of this report in any other context. Lekker
Urban have established this report based on various sources of information provided by the client and project team. Lekker
Urban accepts no responsibility as the accuracy of the supplied information and unless noted otherwise in the report, Lekker
Urban has not attempted to verify the completeness of such information. It is assumed the information supplied is current and
accurate at the time of issue. If the supplied information is found to be incomplete, false, outdated or inaccurate, then the

conclusions and recommendations of the report may change.

Lekker Urban | Traffic Assessment (TA) | LU23281-TA (Revision A) Page 1



Lekker
Urban.
Table of Contents

T INTrOAUCTION: L et e et e e et e e ettt e e et tee e e 4
1.1 BaCKGrOUNG ...ttt ettt e enneas 4
1.2 Proposed Development ...... ..o 4
1.3 SARA Information REGUEST ......ccuiiiiiiiiiiii it 5

2 EXIStING CONAIIONS: ...iiiiiiiiiiiice ettt ettt 7
2.7 Property Detail ......cccooiiiiiiiiiiii e 7
2.2 Land Use and ZONING. .. .ooouiiiii ittt ettt ettt e ettt e e e ettt reeeenraaaeeans 8
2.3 TOPOGIAPNY ... e 8
2.4 Existing Site Conditions & IMProvements. ............cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieicciccece e 8
2.5 ROAA INETWOTK ittt 9
2.6 EXiStiNgG VEhiCUIAr ACCESS. . .uiiiiiiiiiie ittt e et e e e et eeeeeanaeaeean 9
2.7 Pedestrian ACCESS. ...ttt ittt ettt ettt ettt et sttt 10
2.8 CarParKiNg .. ettt ettt et ettt 10
2.9 ROAA SAfELY ISSUBS ...ttt ettt 11
2.70 Service VENICIES ...c..eiiiiiiie e 1
2. 77 PUBIIC Transport ......oouieii e 12

21717 BUS SEIVICE c.niet ettt ettt ettt ettt et e e 12
2112 TAXI SEIVICE ettt ettt et e e et e e ettt e et e e e 12

3 Post-Development Conditions: ...........couieiiiiiiiiiieiieii et 13

3.1 PropoS@ ACCESS ... 13
31T VENICUIBE ACCESS .ttt ettt ettt 13
3.1.2 Ped@SEran ACCESS ...eiiuiiiiiieiieiieeeie ettt ettt ettt et ettt 13

3.2 Internal Circulation and Manoeuvrability ...........ccoooiiiiiiiiiiii e 14
3.2.1 Passenger Vehicular Circulation.......c.couiiiiiiiiiienieiic et 14
3.2.2 Heavy Vehicle Circulation ......c..coieiiiiiiiiiieitce e 15

3.3 Carparking ProviSIONS .......cciiiiiiiiiit ittt ettt ettt e 16

3.4 Traffic Generation from the Proposed Development ..o, 18

Lekker Urban | Traffic Assessment (TA) | LU23281-TA (Revision A) Page 2



Lekker
Urban.

341 Level Of SENVICE ... 18
A CONCIUSION ... 20
Appendix A — Site Photographs..... ..o A1
Appendix B — Contour and Feature Survey — Brazier Motti........c.ccoocoiiiiiiiiiiiiii. B.1
Appendix C — Proposed Development Drawings.........c.c.cociiiiiiiiiiiiniiiniiiiieiiieeieeieenn C.1

Lekker Urban | Traffic Assessment (TA) | LU23281-TA (Revision A) Page 3



Lekker
Urban.
1 Introduction:

1.1 Background

Lekker Urban have been commissioned by The Uniting Church of Australia C/o Elevation
Architecture to prepare this Traffic Assessment (TA) for the proposed Material Change of
Use situated at 36 Front Street, Mossman. The site’s Real Property Description is Lot 1 on
RP706244.

This report has been prepared referencing the following available information:

o Contour and Feature Survey undertaken by Brazier Motti on 25" September 2024;

o Douglas Shire Planning Scheme 2018 and SC6.10 Planning scheme policy - Parking
and access

o The Guide to Traffic Impact Assessment, Transport and Main Roads, December
2018,

o Austroads Guide to Road Design Part 4A (AGRD4A): Unsignalised and Signalised
Intersections;
o The RTA Guide to Traffic Generating Development;
o RMS Technical Direction TD13-04a - Technical Direction updating Traffic
Generation Figures.

o National Construction Code (NCC) 2019 Building Code of Australia - Volume One;
and

o Australian Standard AS/NZS 2890 Parking Facilities (Off-Street Park).

o SARA Information Request 2510-48803 SRA

This report aims to support the Development Application for the proposed Childcare
Centre and Community Facilities being lodged with Douglas Shire Council.

1.2 Proposed Development

The proposed development comprises of a strategic upgrade of the site, retaining the
existing church building while enhancing its functionality and broadening the range of
community services offered. The proposal includes a minor extension to the existing Uniting

Church building, a new community hall and an onsite OSHC.
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The existing community hall is proposed to be relocated offsite or demolished and a new
community multi-purpose hall designed for church services and broader community
gatherings, meetings, and events which also incorporates an internal shared foyer for both

the church and the community hall, amenities and a kitchen to be constructed.

Additionally, an Outside School Hours Care Facility (OSHC) purpose-built 60-place facility is
proposed for the site. The facility includes indoor activity space, kitchen, office, storage,

and amenities, supported by a secure outdoor play area.

These proposed structures are supported by the external improvements including a new
refuse area, landscaping and the formalisation of the existing onsite car parking areas, and
circulation upgrades to support safe and efficient pedestrian and vehicle movement across

the site

From an operational viewpoint, it is to be noted that the proposed new community multi-
purpose hall and the Outside School Hours Care Facility (OSHC) will not operate in tandem

and that these facilities operate outside of each other’s business hours.

The proposed development is consistent with the structures shown as part of the

Architectural Documentation provided by Elevation Architecture in Appendix B.

1.3 SARA Information Request

A summary of the Information Request provided from the State Assessment and Referral
Agency (SARA) (Reference 2510-48803 SRA) dated 06 November 2025, is outlined in Table

1 below.

ltem no. Description of item

1 The proposed development for Childcare Centre and Community Facilities (Place
of Worship) including on-site car parking has not demonstrated compliance with
Performance outcomes (PO) PO15 - PO17 of State code 1: Development in a

state-controlled road environment (State code 1) of the SDAP.

The proposed development is seeking a changed vehicular access via the Captain
Cook Highway (Front Street) to accommodate increased vehicular movements
from the Childcare Centre and Community Facilities (Place of Worship) including

on-site car parking via an internal two-way driveway.

Lekker Urban | Traffic Assessment (TA) | LU23281-TA (Revision A) Page 5
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Proposed Site Plan, Drawing A-DA-01.03, Issue A, prepared by Elevation

Architecture illustrates a changed vehicular access and internal two-way driveway
via Front Street. A review of the Proposed Site Plan indicates that no dimensions
have been provided to illustrate the width of the changed vehicular access and
internal driveway. The internal driveway should be wide enough to accommodate
two vehicles (largest vehicles) that will be entering and exiting the site

simultaneously.

Furthermore, the proposed refuse storage area will be located at the rear of the
site, development plans / drawings do not lllustrate a refuse truck entering the site,

manoeuvring on-site and exiting the site in a forward gear.

Table 1 - Summary of Information Request

Lekker Urban | Traffic Assessment (TA) | LU23281-TA (Revision A) Page 6
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2 Existing Conditions:

2.1 Property Detail

As can be seen in the aerial photo below, the Site (total site area is 0.2023 Ha) is bounded

by the following:

o

North boundary - Mossman State School.

East boundary — Mossman State High School

South boundary — Existing residential dwelling.

West boundary — Front Street (State-controlled road).
e —

S| iy s B
24 I

Figure 1 - Site Location Plan (Source: Oueensland Globe 2025)
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2.2 Land Use and Zoning

The subject site is located within a Community Facilities Zone and is currently operating as
the Mossman Uniting Church. The following site is impacted by the following planning
overlays:

o Acid Sulfate Soils: land above 5m AHD and below 20m AHD

o Transport Noise Corridors Category 0 <58 dB(A), Category 1 <63 dB(A) & Category

2 <68 dB(A)
o Height of Buildings and Structures Overlay - 8.5 metres
o Transport Pedestrian Cycle — Principal Route

o Transport Road Hierarchy — Collector Road

2.3 Topography

A contour and feature survey has been undertaken by and is reflected on the Site Plan -
Demolition, which is has been included in Appendix B.

The Site generally grades to the rear of the site, with minimal grade. Existing surface levels

slopes across the site varying between AHD RL 9.5-9.6m.

2.4 Existing Site Conditions & Improvements

The subject Site, located on Lot 1, is developed with the following proposed/existing
structures. Gross Floor Area has been calculated in accordance with the administrative
definition’s set out in the Queensland Planning Provisions V4.0, Schedule 1-110.

Floor Space included from Gross Floor Area (GFA) Calculations

Floor Space Description Floor Area (m?)
Existing Place of Worship 105
New Community Hall 165
QOutside School Hours Care Facility (OSHC) 210
Total Gross Floor Area (GFA) 480
Floor Space excluded from Gross Floor Area (GFA) Calculations

Existing church foyer 10
Community hall foyer 20
OHSC veranda 38
OSHC plant & equipment store room 6

Total Gross Floor Area (GFA) 554

Table 2 - Proposed/existing floor area breakdown.
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2.5 Road Network

Front Street, a state-controlled road, provides access to the site. This is a Collector Road
under the Douglas Shire Planning Scheme 2018 V1.0 hierarchy. Front Street is a two (2) lane
carriageway with a north-south direction of travel. To the north of the site the carriageway is
separated with centre parking from the Grogan-Front Street Intersection. Front street is
posted 60km/h with a school zone in place adjacent and encompassing the site with a

40km/h limit from 7am — 9am and 2pm — 4pm for school days.

There are two intersections to the north of the site providing access to Grogan Street to the

west and William Street to the east as seen in Figure 2 below.

— / : i p AR o _

Figure 2 - Local road network (Source: Queensland Globe 2025)

2.6 Existing Vehicular Access

The subject site is currently serviced via an existing access crossover and unsealed driveway
that provides access to the existing informal onsite carpark located to the rear of the
church. The current crossover appears visually to be in good working order to service the

site and existing hall.
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2.7 Pedestrian Access

Front Street has a formed concrete footpath (3.0m wide) that services the full frontage of
the site. There is an existing pedestrian crossing located 30m to the north of the site

allowing pedestrian access across Front Street. The footpath extends to the north, up to
the intersection of William Street with a pedestrian crossing continuing north towards the
Mossman town centre. From the subject site, the path also extends to the south, towards

Mossman State High School. Pedestrian infrastructure is good with safe pedestrian links.

g _,~ RR706256 ~ . ] ': | NNy oit 1 » 8F pmin'.m{.} RAT20
I -“& AR 5! - ’, g2 = - v . F
. ¥RP 706256 < Y -
: | - - e —
\F\ : Pedestrian Crossing =
‘ B~ ("~ o = —L TR B
| RE.7:29¢ 1: i ﬂ-z >

. J
L :ﬂ'g Pedestrian Crossing bu.
= & F
L1

l' 4 {
— '6: 'll :(ll |
Existing Site Access L=

. o i

U’"U‘l 519 J
y G 1 i
- 0 MRR718120} ’

e

/ ]
= | Pedestrian Crossing

Figure 3 — Summary of key pedestrian access points (Source: Queensland Globe 2025)
2.8 Carparking

The site is currently serviced with an informal onsite parking and formal on-street parking.
Locally, along Front Street there are twelve (12) formal on-street parking spaces located
along the frontage of the adjacent residential allotment, being Lot 1 on RP746468 to the
immediate south of the site. This provides parking to the existing site when needed due to

the facility generally functioning off-peak to general school hours.

More broadly, there is additional on-street spaces provided to the western verge of Front

Street opposite the subject site and an additional sixteen (16) on-street formal spaces to the
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north of the site at the existing pedestrian crossing, approximately 30m distance from the

site.

The subject site also contains space for eight (8) informal onsite parking to the rear of the
existing church and adjacent to the hall. This onsite parking and existing unsealed
(compacted gravel) driveway access is functioning and servicing the current arrangement of

the church and existing hall.

Refer to the Existing and Proposed Development Drawings in Appendix C for the locations.

2.9 Road Safety Issues

The existing access driveway has been accessed in accordance with Australian Standard
AS/NZS 2890.1 Parking Facilities (Off-Street Parking). Section 3.2.4 provides sight distance

parameters for both traffic and pedestrians interaction with traffic entering/exiting the site.

The existing access arrangement does not comply with the criteria outlined within Section

3.2.4 for the following:

e Sight distance to pedestrians — Clear sight lines are not provided at the property line
to ensure adequate visibility between vehicles leave the access driveway and

pedestrians on the frontage road path.

The primary cause of this non-compliance is the existing rock wall along the southern
boundary adjoining Lot 1 on RP746468 which restricts the sight distance from a southern

approaching pedestrian.

The installation of a convex mirror to the northern edge of the access driveway adjacent to
the church would facilitate a clear line of sight for pedestrian foot traffic approaching the
access driveway from the south. This obstruction exists prior to the development and is a

non-worsening of the existing conditions.

The removal of one (1) on-street parking space is required adjoining the existing driveway

as this currently encroaching the outbound traffic.

2.10 Service Vehicles

The subject development will generate the need of weekly waste collection associated with

the intended use of the building. Waste collection could occur in an informal manner via
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the on-site passenger vehicle parking area outside of operational periods of the
development. While there is no provision of a formalised service bay, vehicles up to and
including a 9.8m BCC Refuse Collection Truck could access the site and turnaround around

within the vacant internal passenger vehicle parking area if so required.

Further vehicular turning movement assessment demonstrates that vehicles up to and
including 9.8m BCC Refuse Collection Truck can access the site in a forward direction,
undertake a three-point turn within the vacant passenger vehicle parking area and exit the

site in a forward direction.

The proposed development is considered to be capable of accommodating vehicles up to
and including 9.8m BCC Refuse Collection Truck outside of normal operational periods of

the development in a safe and efficient manner.

In addition, it is expected that minor deliveries will primarily be undertaken by vans and
utilities, which will occur via the internal passenger vehicle parking spaces outside of the

peak operational periods of the development.

2.11 Public Transport

2.11.1 Bus Service

There is currently no public transport network servicing Mossman. The existing historical

bus stop outside the site is not functioning in this capacity.

There are a number of shuttle services between Port Douglas and Mossman/ Mossman

Gorge including Beep Beep Toot, Excellence Coaches and Star Local Shuttle.

2.11.2 Taxi Service

There is adequate space and stopping parking bays for taxis outside the site, along the

frontage of the subject site, for pick up and drop off services to the proposed facility.

The local Mossman area is serviced by Mossman Taxi Service and also numerous rideshare

services.
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3 Post-Development Conditions:

3.1 Proposed Access

3.1.1 Vehicular Access

Vehicular access between the existing unsealed on-site passenger vehicle parking area and
Front Street is currently operational. The proposed development will provide the

formalisation of the current onsite parking spaces and driveway.

In accordance with AS2890.1:2004, Tables 3.1 and 3.2 of AS2890.1:2004 specify that, at
minimum, a Category 2 type driveway is required, providing a minimum combined ingress /
egress driveway width of 5.5m based on the collector function of Front Street, the Place of

Worship land-use and the passenger vehicle parking provision of less than 25 spaces.

Vehicular swept path plans have been prepared to demonstrate the ability of passenger
vehicles to enter and exit the site in combination, refer to the Proposed Development

Drawings in Appendix C.

The safety and efficiency of access/egress movements are also proposed to be assisted by

the following:

e Provision of a relatively level grade within the first ém inside the property boundary;

¢ Areas abutting the driveway on approach to the boundary clear of any obstruction
to visibility in accordance with Clause 3.2.4(b) of AS2890.1:2004; and

e The consistent vertical and horizontal alignment of Front Street in the immediate
vicinity of the subject site results in the extent of sight distance between the
driveway and the frontage roadway exceeding the minimum requirements of Clause
3.2.4(a) of AS2890.1:2004 with respect to the applicable sign-posted speed limit of
60km/h.

3.1.2 Pedestrian Access

The subject site frontage is serviced via the existing concrete pedestrian pathway. This
pathway provides connectivity to the Mossman town centre to the north and the adjacent
Primary School, and further to the south, the Mossman State High School. Under the

Douglas Shire Council’s current Transport Network, the subject site falls on the Principal
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Route. The proposed development does not seek to alter the existing cycle and pedestrian

network and will ensure the existing network is cohesive.

3.2 Internal Circulation and Manoeuvrability

3.2.1 Passenger Vehicular Circulation

Passenger vehicles, upon entry to the site, will travel in a forward direction along the
internal driveway to form a single central parking aisle extending in an eastern direction
within the site. The proposed parking area comprises of two (2) standard 90-degree angled
parking rows, being serviced by the blind aisle. Noting all vehicles are required to enter and

exist in a forward direction.

The passenger vehicle and bicycle parking spaces have generally been designed to accord
with the relevant requirements of AS2890.1:2004, AS2890.3:2015 and AS2890.6:2009,

providing the following minimum dimensions (based on User Class 3 from Table 1.1):

Parking Space Description (Based on User Class 2) Minimum Dimension

(m)

Standard parking space width 2.6

People with disabilities (PWD) vehicular parking space width (with 2.4

adjoining 2.4m wide shared area)

Bicycle parking space width 0.5

Standard and disabled vehicular parking space length 5.4

Bicycle parking space length 1.8

Vehicular parking aisle width adjoining parking spaces 5.8

Two-way access driveway width 3.0-5.5m

Table 3 - Parking space dimensions in accordance with AS2890.

Safe and efficient internal manoeuvring and parking space accessibility is anticipated to
result, taking into consideration the compliance with the relevant AS28%0.1:2004,
AS2890.3:2015 and AS2890.6:2009 specifications.

In accordance with Section 3.2.2 AS2890.1:2004, the first 6m within the property boundary
achieves the minimum width requirement of 5.5m. The driveway remains two-way beyond
the first ém, although reduces down to 5-5.2m (varies) as a result of the existing church

building restricting access to both sides of the site.
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The vehicular turning paths provided on the plans have been generated using Autoturn
software and derived from B99 vehicle (5.2m Passenger Vehicle) and 9.8m BCC Refuse
Collection Truck specifications provided within AS28%0.1-2004.

Section B4.4 of AS2890.1-2004 states the following regarding the use of templates to

assess vehicle manoeuvring:

‘Constant radius swept turning paths, based on the design vehicle’s minimum turning circle
are not suitable for determining the aisle width needed for manoeuvring into and out of
parking spaces. Drivers can manoeuvre vehicles within smaller spaces than swept turning

paths would suggest.’

On this basis, it is important to note that whilst the turning movements provided within AS
2890.1 - 2004 can be utilised to provide a ‘general indication” of the suitability or otherwise
of internal parking and manoeuvring areas, vehicles can generally manoeuvre more
efficiently than the paths indicate. With this aside, the turning movements demonstrate that
passenger vehicles can manoeuvre throughout and enter and exit the all passenger vehicle
parking spaces within the parking areas. On this basis, the proposed internal circulation

arrangements are considered to be satisfactory.

3.2.2 Heavy Vehicle Circulation

The subject development will generate the need of weekly waste collection associated with

the intended use of the building.

Waste collection could occur in an informal manner via the on-site passenger vehicle
parking area outside of operational periods of the development. While there is no provision
of a formalised service bay, vehicles up to and including a 9.8m BCC Refuse Collection
Truck could access the site and turnaround around within the vacant internal passenger

vehicle parking area if so required.

Further vehicular turning movement assessment demonstrates that vehicles up to and
including 9.8m BCC Refuse Collection Truck can access the site in a forward direction,
undertake a three-point turn within the vacant passenger vehicle parking area and exit the

site in a forward direction.

The proposed development is considered to be capable of accommodating vehicles up to
and including 9.8m BCC Refuse Collection Truck outside of normal operational periods of

the development in a safe and efficient manner.
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In addition, it is expected that minor deliveries will primarily be undertaken by vans and

utilities, which will occur via the internal passenger vehicle parking spaces outside of the

peak operational periods of the development.

3.3 Carparking Provisions

An assessment under the terms of the Douglas Shire Planning Scheme 2018 V1.0 has been

performed referencing the current Architectural documentation provided by Elevation

Architecture in relation to the alterations and additions to the existing Site that are

functional spaces that are to be included within the Gross Floor Area (GFA).

Douglas Shire Planning Scheme 2018 V1.0 Development Code 9.4.1, Table 9.4.1.3.b and
D4Dé6 "Accessible carparking’ in NCC 2022 Building Code of Australia - Volume One, the

proposed development must provide the following requirements.

Land Use

Car spaces

Service Vehicle

Cycle spaces

Accessible

Place of

worship

1 space / 15m?
GFA

LRV = minimum
standard design

service vehicle

2

1 space / 100m
GFA

Community

1 space / 15m?

RCV — minimum

2

1 space / 100m
GFA

setdown with a
minimum of 3
spaces, plus 1
space per

employee

service vehicle

use GFA standard design

service vehicle
Child care 1 space per 10 VAN - minimum n/a
centre children for standard design

1 space for every

100 carparking
spaces or part

thereof

Table 4 — Minimum on-site parking requirements.

Using the values outlined in the table for the subject Site, the assessment resulted in the

following parking requirements.
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Description

Vehicle Space
Required — SC

Planning Scheme

Total Parks Required

Place of Worship

1 space / 15m? GFA

105m? /15 m? =7

Community use

1 space / 15m? GFA

165m? /15 m? = 11

Child care centre

1 space per 10 children

+

1 space per employee

60 children/ 10 =6

+

4 employee spaces

Total

28

Table 5 — Assessment of parking spaces against the planning scheme.

From an operational viewpoint, it is to be noted that the proposed new community multi-
purpose hall and the Outside School Hours Care Facility (OSHC) will not operate in tandem
and that these facilities operate outside of each other’s business hours. As a result, the
larger quantity of eleven (11) spaces for the hall has been adopted as a worst-case scenario.

The use of the hall and the use of the church will not operate in conflict to each other.

Furthermore the hours of pickup and drop-off for the OSHC facility are outside of the
general hours of the existing Church and Hall, and do not operate over a weekend. It is
therefore proposed that the parking requirements are assessed against the largest GFA out
of the three sites, being the community hall and that in summary, the following parking

requirements will need to be met for the proposed purpose:

Car spaces Service Vehicle Motorcycle/scooter Cycle spaces

spaces

11 Access provided n/a 3

Table 6 - Summary of the Site parking requirements.

Therefore, the proposed development would not satisfy this requirement through the
provision of nine (9) parking spaces and one (1) accessible parking space for a total of ten

(10) off-street parking spaces. There is a shortfall of one (1) off-street parking space.

Whilst there is an off-street parking deficit, there is sufficient on-street parking located
along the eastern verge of Front Street to the south of the site with twelve (12) on-street
bays. In addition to this, the development proposes to install three (3) on-street short term
or drop-off bays along the frontage of the church, at the front awning area which currently
does not have any on-street parking spaces. Through a combination of both off-street and
existing/new on-street parking, there will be sufficient parking during the key use times of

the proposed facilities even during the odd-occasion that scheduling overlap may occur.
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In addition, as per Table D3.5 ‘Carparking spaces for people with a disability’ in D4Dé
‘Accessible carparking’ in NCC 2022 Building Code of Australia - Volume One, there is a
requirement for one (1) space for every 100 carparking spaces or part thereof of which is to
be an accessible carparking space. This is a requirement due to the proposed development

being of Building Class 9b — Other assembly building.

The removal of one (1) on-street parking space is required adjoining the existing driveway

as this currently encroaching the outbound traffic.

3.4 Traffic Generation from the Proposed Development

Due to the concentrated arrival and departure times and medium stay visitors, the traffic
generation of the proposed use is, for practical purposes, identical to parking generation.
Table 6 above presents that the subject development could generate a maximum parking
demand of up to eleven (11) spaces. The extended length of all site activities including the
Sunday and special event worship services are such that ingress and egress trips are
expected to occur in different hourly periods, at the start and the completion of the

services.

In order to generate an absolute worst-case scenario, for the purposes of this assessment
the development has been projected to generate a maximum peak hour traffic generation
of eleven (11) vehicle trips to site and eleven (11) vehicle trips from the site in any one given
hourly period, thereby representing twenty-two (22) peak hour trips. For the purposes of
simplicity of assessment and once again, to generate an absolute worst-case scenario, the
abovementioned hourly traffic generation has been assessed to order during both weekday
commuter peak periods as well as on Sunday mornings. The proposed development would
generate one (1) vehicle every 5.45 minutes, noting that the existing church and hall are
currently in use and that the traffic generation is already serviced from the current

arrangement.

As such the development will not impact on the level of service or result in an increased

generation in traffic to and from the site.

3.4.1 Level of Service

The performance of an intersection is defined by the delay time modelled at intersection as

outlined by Transport for NSW, and is categorised as per Table 6 below.
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Level of Delays Classification
Service
A Oto14.5 Good
B 14.5 to 28.5 Good with minimal delays and spare capacity
C 28.5t042.5 Satisfactory with spare capacity
D 42.5t0 55 Satisfactory but operating at capacity
E 55t070.5 At capacity and incidents will cause excessive
delays
F Greater than 70.5 | Unsatisfactory and requires additional capacity

Table 6 - Level of Service Ratings.

Changes to the level of service of an intersection is influenced through increased delay
times at intersections. This is impacted by the number of vehicles passing through an

intersection and the freedom of movement in the intersection.

To the north of the site, the Front Street/ William Street intersection is an unsignalised
intersection. To the south of the site, the Front Street/ Johnston Road intersection is an
unsignalised intersection with a channelised right turn lane. All traffic accessing the Site
passes through these intersections upon departure which are currently operating at a

satisfactory level of service.

Assuming traffic is evenly dispersed in both a north and southbound direct, the generation
of an additional 11 vehicles through each intersection in the peak will have a minimal
impact on the delay times for the operation of the intersections and we therefore conclude
that the existing level of service at the intersection can support the additional traffic

generated by the proposed development.
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4 Conclusion:

This Traffic Impact Assessment has reviewed the proposed MCU situated at 36 Front Street,

Mossman as documented as existing conditions. From this review, the following has been

identified:

1. The site is located within a Community Facilities Zone within the Douglas Shire. This

locality is well supported by pedestrian access and an established road network.

2. The existing traffic network currently operates at a satisfactory level of service during

both the AM and PM peak periods.

3. Upon completion of the proposed development, the performance of the both the Front
Street/ William Street and the Front Street/ Johnston Road intersection will be maintained
at the existing level of service. The intersection will continue to operate effectively and

there will be no adverse traffic impacts on the road network serving the site.

4. The development will continue to be serviced via the existing driveway access point off

Front Street located along the western boundary.

5. A total of ten (10) car parking spaces and one (1) PWD parking space are required for the

proposed development based upon the car parking assessment completed.

6. The shortfall of one (1) bay is acceptable based on suitable on-street parking within the

immediate vicinity of the subject site.

7. The removal of one (1) on-street parking space is required adjoining the existing

driveway as this currently encroaching the outbound traffic.
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Appendix A - Site Photographs
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Image 2 - Looking East from Front Street at existing crossover.
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Image 4- Looking North at existing internal (informal) parking area.
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Image 6 - Looking West from Front Street.
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Image 7 - Looking South from Front Street.
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Image 8 - Looking North from Front Street.
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Pre-development catchment breakdown (m?)
: Draining direct to Captain | Draining to adjoining lot (Mossman
N i E Cook Highway (F ront Street) | High School) south and east of site | Total
! | via overland flow (Lot 93 on SR284)
; I Pewvious area (m?) 111 1455 1566
: ! Impervious area (m?) 25 432 457
| : Total area (m?) 136 1887 2023
! i % of Site area 7% 93%
I i % Pervious 82% TT% 1%
: ' % Impernvious 18% 23% 23%
i i
i i
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'-L : ! DIRECT TO CAPTAIN COOK HIGHWAY (FRONT
! TREET) VIA OVERLAND FLOW
L LOT 2 STREEDVIA© ©
i | RP706266 DENOTES PERVIOUS CATCHMENT DRAINING
: ! MOSSMAN STATE SCHOOL TO ADJOINING LOT (MOSSMAN HIGH
| i SCHOOL) SOUTH OF SITE (LOT 93 ON SR284)
: i VIA SOUTHERN OPEN CHANNEL
| |
| |
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i i DRAINING TO ADJOINING LOT (MOSSMAN
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]
]
! i
| i DENOTES IMPERVIOUS CATCHMENT
g : : DRAINING TO ADJOINING LOT (MOSSMAN
l : HIGH SCHOOL) EAST OF SITE
1 i NOTE: EXISTING DRAINAGE SYSTEM FROM MOSSMAN (LOT 93 ON SR284)
: i PRIMARY SCHOOL IS CURRENTLY UNDER DESIGN (AT
i | THE TIME OF THIS LODGEMENT) TO RE-ROUTE THE DRAINAGE CATCHMENT EXTENT
i | EXISTING DRAINAGE LINE TO ENSURE IT DOES NOT
]
' ! ENTER THE SUBJECT SITE. IT IS ASSUMED THAT THIS
I
i ' RE-ALIGNMENT WILL HAVE OCCURED AT THE TIME OF OVERLAND FLOW PATH
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FRONT STREET

FRONT STREET

LOT 2
RP706266
MOSSMAN STATE SCHOOL

Post-development catch ment breakd own (m?)

Draining direct to Captain
Cook Highway (Front Street)
via overland flow

Draining to adjoining lot (Mossman
High School) south and east of site
(Lot 93 on SR284)

Total

Pervious area (m®)

93

481

574

Impervious area (m?®)

40

1408

1449

Total area (m?)

133

1890

2023

% of Site area

1%

93%

% Pervious

T0%

25%

28%

% Impemvious

30%

T5%

2%

NOTE: EXISTING DRAINAGE SYSTEM FROM MOSSMAN
PRIMARY SCHOOL IS CURRENTLY UNDER DESIGN (AT
THE TIME OF THIS LODGEMENT) TO RE-ROUTE THE
EXISTING DRAINAGE LINE TO ENSURE IT DOES NOT
ENTER THE SUBJECT SITE. IT IS ASSUMED THAT THIS
RE-ALIGNMENT WILL HAVE OCCURED AT THE TIME OF
THE CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

. SEm——y

OPEN SPACE
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STREET
NEW ACCESS DRIVEWAY N}\ %
< DISCHARGES TO EXISTING NEW OSHC TO.ONSITE
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LANDSCAPED AREA
EXISTING OPEN SPACE
DICHARGES TO MOSSMAN HIGH LOT 93
SCHOOL ENROUTE TO CREEK SR284
MOSSMAN HIGH SCHOOL
— NEW ACGESS DRIVEWAY
| I DISCHARGES TO EXISTING X
OPEN/CHANNEL ‘x\\

EXISTING HIGH POINT

EXISTING OPEN CHANNEL WITHIN SUBJECT LOT CONVEYS
OVERLAND FLOW INTO ADJOINING LOT 93 (SOUTH)
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(FRONT STREET) VIA OVERLAND FLOW
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DIRECT TO CAPTAIN COOK HIGHWAY (FRONT
STREET) VIA OVERLAND FLOW

DENOTES PERVIOUS CATCHMENT DRAINING
TO ADJOINING LOT (MOSSMAN HIGH
SCHOOL) SOUTH OF SITE (LOT 93 ON SR284)
VIA SOUTHERN OPEN CHANNEL

DENOTES IMPERVIOUS CATCHMENT
DRAINING TO ADJOINING LOT (MOSSMAN
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NOTE:
1

| = TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY HAS BEEN UNDERTAKEN BY BRAZIER MOTTI IN
N Il * J) SEPTEMBER 2024 AT THE SUBJECT SITE. REFER TO THE BRAZIER MOTTI
)| f“’) SURVEY DOCUMENTATION (35853-002-01) FOR FURTHER INFORMATION.
i | g A 3\/ 2. LEKKER URBAN TAKE NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE ACCURACY OF EXISTING
i | m - , A /;\/ ~ >\ ~ FEATURES WITHIN THE SURVEY INFORMATION PROVIDED.
2 E| n T~ LOT 2 — N ( 1\/\ 3. EXISTING CONTOURS HAVE BEEN PROVIDED:
I = b ~— RP706266 ( S D, - MAJOR CONTOURS: 1m INTERVAL
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2| w ¢ ~ 73 D THE FINAL LOT LAYOUT.
g E| m - 5. CONFIRMATION OF LOCATION AND DEPTH OF ALL EXISTING SERVICES ARE
o1 & o T C C - = REQUIRED PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORKS.
Z §| %| — ] > D =) s =~ ¥ G‘43!:.> u—q 6. ALL PROPOSED WORKS ARE SUBJECT TO: DISCUSSIONS AND MEETINGS
||| © v ——"—————————————— — RE'\E \ 1 =T “ =) WITH AUTHORITIES, APPROVAL FROM AUTHORITIES, RELEVANT CONSULTANT
)| @ i7 N = ) INFORMATION AS PER COUNCIL REQUIREMENTS. FEASIBILITY COMPLETED
| - [~ e e - -wa I i | D, ) BASED ON INFORMATION PROVIDED BY CLIENT.
El—+ F+— ¥+ + F 1 / ( / »
N | 1 “ 1 N\¢ ) ™
o | I |NEW EXTENSION | A, ) )3
ci> o - >
4 | I b | - ) R e i e D il - ol DR 4 't A J
& |1 o M== 4 V7 R AN g § - NIRRT G i 5.20
=l | = o —~ | g 8 7 | \,VO&/
S . R S o |
L o | =3 d, / F EXISTING, R ) O I . NEWOSH P 2 N
c > | L B, Toia D D T i o A== 1870 0
o R / GlLrEn] IIRERE S s e o 100 ¢ NN | | I N S LOT 93 e~ Nt
> | | I / I N AL gt ke SUNEN 25 AN u SR284
:2 I / QP : : ; 8 MOSSMAN HIGH SCHOOL
‘ / \ ! 0.95" 3.05
i 9 / « : :
= H | = ¢ / REFUSE \ | Met
o Y=ot ¥ VI | L F__———— [AREA || AN : eters
RS e ————————————— .
E ”l” = A —— —— o v Width . 1.94
= - S I it ER:CAR! ¥ N |
PEALS nraraay JH0 AOSTROADS 2023 (AU). - ¥ N Track . 1 84
! et G — s
| = — — —— - UTLINE L : .
( ——r - = — . N T . < . ; R e e e e - — e — ock to Lock Time : 400s
— e flif "t ¥ YY) €zoesavodrsoy” | Lt ¢ &Z‘?Zig-gff%’r/%&%\éf—*v;—%: SNBSS el . R U N A B AR . > TTGRASSED EXS — [ —EX =— BX8 =— —EXS — — +—EXS — — — - ,
—— j el L s e T WS A A T et /Al R L o ] | AREA - ' =X RS Steering Angle : 34.09 deg
i >< = L Tj — - —= — = O TN, l..ﬂlllm||||||||||||||||||.||'ll||||V|||||||||||||||||||.Ill_lllﬂlllllll||||||||||||||||_|ggl|1“_nﬂlﬂjﬂﬂumwwlm.‘llqwl‘ﬂlﬂlmm}lwlllllllllﬂlll_‘lﬂ%ll'lﬂ'_ﬂ@ﬂ!‘ ; : — —
I TR RN 300mm VEHICLE CLEARANGE
ol [ u 0 0 o _ | ! N N
il // | 3 J = 3 | } N | VEHICLE OVERHANG
=k S CONTROL LINE 3 NEW FENCE TO MATCH INTO THE 3 a N
§ | // | | 3 ACCESS DRIVEWAY = SIDE OF THE EXISTING STONE WALL 3 5 O N \\ VEHICLE WHEEL PATH
2 3 3 3 3 5
/L7 | | DESIGN VEHICLE
D N R 9
1 ] =]
\ I \ (B99) 5.2m PASSENGER CAR
ONE (1) ON-STREET PARKING SPACE TO BE 2z o LOT 1
REMOVED ADJOINING EXISTING ACCESS <! §| LiJ RP746468 \ LOT 93 N.T.S.
8 S5 " SR284
§§ ol of x MOSSMAN HIGH SCHOOL
N Z
| 892 i X w |
o g = \
= ou
Z %| 9 \
L o | 3
X
L Ll

SCALE 1:200@A1 MOSSMAN UNITING CHURCH
Lekker A, S S — — PROPOSED HALL & OSHC
PROPOSED CIVIL ENGINEERING WORKS

VEHICLE TURNING MOVEMENTS LAYOUT PLAN
Loder Ut AURIGHS Roserved e Urban. 36 FRONT STREET, MOSSMAN QLD
; men S e rean ' JLA A.B. THE UNITING CHURCH IN AUSTRALIA

benefit of and use by the client in accordance with the
terms of the retainer. Lekker Urban does not and shall not DRAWING NUMBER:

assume any responsibility or liability whatsoever to any CAIRNS: 60-70 MAGAZINE STREET STRATFORD, QLD Authorised: Date:
ISSUED FOR APPROVAL (DA) JLA. 15/12/2025 third party arising out of any use or reliance by third party CONTACT@LEKKERURBAN.COM JLA 1 5/1 2/2025 FO R AP P ROVAL LU 2328 1 _C P _800
Amendments Approved Date on the content of this document. WWW.LEKKERURBAN.COM.AU ABN 32669 311 479 s




	A-DA-00.00_Mossman Uniting Church_Combined.pdf
	A-DA-00.00_Mossman Uniting Church_Combined
	DA
	00 Titlepage
	00.01 Context & Locality Plans

	01 Site
	01.01 Existing Site Survey (By Others)
	01.02 Site Demolition Plan
	01.03 Proposed Site Plan

	03 Floor
	03.02 Floor Plan - Church Demolition
	03.03 Floor Plan - Church & Hall Proposed
	03.04 Floor Plan - OSHC Proposed

	04 Roof
	04.01 Roof Plan - Church & Hall Proposed
	04.02 Roof Plan - OSHC Proposed

	09 Elevations
	09.01 Overall Site Elevations
	09.02 Elevations (Sheet 1)
	09.03 Elevations (Sheet 2)

	10 Sections
	10.01 Sections

	22 Renders
	22.01 Renders
	22.02 Renders





